Streamlining the DoD 5000

Question from Richard Sylvester: The events of the last month have demonstrated the need to move quickly to acquire new warfighting capability. We are just beginning a regular, scheduled update to the DoD 5000. What changes can we make to the 5000 to streamline the acquisition process and speed up decision-making?

· Response from Carlos Acosta: Give the PM statutory authority and accountability to execute the program. Too often DoD 5000 is ignored or overruled by a resource sponsor or some other heavy who knows little about acquisition or the product being procured. As long as this continues, changes to 5000 won't make much difference.

· Response from Richard Sylvester: I think both of these comments are good ones -- the trick is how to make the PM accountable -- that's the trade-off for being responsible. Can the MDA fire the PM, reduce rank/grade, what? In industry, a PM can be fired as a last resort (or have pay reduced, etc.). What do we do in our environment?

· Response from Robert Houser: Are we trying to fix the wrong problem? My experience has been that PMs typically are working hard to deliver the program product and critically evaluate how investments are being done within the program. He/she does this inside a process that imposes lots of restrictions on his/her latitude to apply resources, and to identify and program funds to respond to changes (internal and external, such as events of 9/11/2001) as they occur. Every change is part of a 2-3 year lead-time process for programming and budgeting. It is not just about accountability, it is also about flexibility and managing to a top-line versus individual appropriations within that top-line. I do agree that there needs to be encouragement for PMs to have the courage to say "my program is no longer relevant" without career impacts. That is after all the kind of leadership and candor we need to promote.

· Response from Dave Brown: On most of the programs I worked on, a frequent complaint of the PM was the number of different organizations outside the program office that he/she had to get a sign off from to move forward with the program. In most cases, these groups, boards or organizations have a vested interest in having the greatest participation possible for job security. This drains resources and stretches out programs. I would seriously look at streamlining, combining and overall reducing the number of these groups, if they are not required by law.

· Response from George Wilson: Part 1 - Has anyone mapped the “shall” statements in the DoD 5000 documents from/into the DSMC Chart #3000R4 2001? Have the service component implementing 5000 equivalent documents and Joint requirements document been compared for shall statement duals/triple (redundancies)? Has a map been developed for acquisition program management for each acquisition category (ACAT) separately from cradle to grave? Have true definition been given to "shall", "will", and "may" types of statements? they actually been reduced? I believe attacking program managers without giving them effective tools (laws, policy & guidance, and mapped guidance) is similar to sending an infantryman into a mined area with the wrong tools. Can you map for me on paper the process for initiating or disestablishing any ACAT program right now from memory? The answer is very likely NO. So develop the interactive tool for use by all service PMs, be consistent (with flexibility) so PMs, MDA's, CAE's, etc., can access these processes and procedures, as needed. Continue the use of experts to query for at DSMC/DAU with specific questions. Part 2 - For the last few years, we've asked ourselves how to improve the acquisition process. As a community we should be consistent in our request to Congress for laws that enable us to achieve effective and efficient program acquisition. Often times, personalities or dominant groups play the politic card to optimize their dominance vice being the blocking back. To this end, in team, we should identify barriers. From these barriers, we should focus on the top three to five challenges. As changes in law are required, take requests to Congress to provide simple yet succinct legislation to improve the overall acquisition program management process. That is not to convolute, obfuscate, or dilute laws under Title 10. Part 3 - Streamlining means different things to different people, streamlining means efficiency. Efficiency means less people, or cuts, downsizing or PC rightsizing. In truth, that is exactly what needs to be done. It needs to be done intelligently with wisdom not a knife. Gather your eagles, service PMs, MDAs, CAEs to define barriers, challenges and enablers. Use their expertise as a pivot point to optimization in streamlining. Getting the real "more bang, I want as a troop going in harms way family of systems or a system of systems that works." I don't want someone’s advertising or marketing plan for a system that spews forth pea soup particularly when needed most. Part 4 - Yet to come.

· Response from John Hickok: Here's a comment from an Executive Program Manager's Course student regarding the last 5000 rewrite and additional reporting requirements: "More reporting requirements! (Is this acq reform?) Technology readiness levels and Independent technology reviews are going to become a cottage industry of their own and cause unnecessary delay and frustration in the acquisition process. The technology readiness levels are being misused for major acquisitions. They were developed by NASA and Wright Patterson for true ‘technology’ products -- not DOD ACAT I/II programs that focus on a lot of ‘integration.’ This will increase, not decrease, the development timeline. E.g.,look at how GAO has misused them on JSF.”

· Response from Richard Sylvester: A couple of comments. First, I think the discussion of the added information requirements is missing the point. If the Department really wants to get to reduced cycle time -- we know how to do that. We need to use mature technologies and concentrate on integration. However, and here's the big rub, too often we say something is mature when, in fact, it is far from mature. One of my favorite examples is the focal plane array that we were manufacturing, but just couldn't get consistent output -- clearly not mature under my definition. So, we need some kind of "yardstick" to measure maturity -- just like we have one to measure cost. Using a yardstick gives the decision maker the opportunity to understand the decision he/she is making. This doesn't mean to imply that PMs are blowing smoke in regard to maturity -- but one person's maturity is another person's immaturity. That's why we need objective (as objective as possible) measures. If something is immature, but we want to go forward anyway, no problem -- at least we know what we're talking about.

Which brings me to my second point. Acquisition reform doesn't mean doing less. Acquisition reform means concentrating on value added effort at the expense of non-value added effort. So, if we, as a Department, are concerned with interoperability or technical maturity or something else, we should develop a means of addressing that issue. Of course, we should also look for opportunities to get rid of requirements that may have once served a purpose, but no longer do that. From what I've seen, there are not many of those, and the requirements that most would get rid of are statutory (which doesn't put them beyond the pale in terms of challenges -- just more difficult, especially in terms of why we want to get rid of them).

Finally, a comment on the idea of multiple offices: I wholeheartedly agree with the issue. But, that's why we developed the IPT process -- to get everyone in one place at the same time to address issues. From what I've seen, that's kind of falling apart. Any thing we can do to enhance that process?

· Response by Richard Sylvester: Actually, we do map each and every "shall,” "will,” and "should" statement each time we do a change to the 5000 to see what we are imposing and whether or not it makes sense.

Also, at least for me, acquisition reform doesn’t necessarily mean "less.” To me it means doing value added things and not doing non-value added things. So, the idea that we need to concentrate some attention on things like technology readiness and interoperability makes sense -- interoperability adds value in a network centric battle space, while technology maturity is necessary to allow us to reduce cycle times. The real trick is to get rid of non-value added stuff. That’s tricky because so much of what we all think of as non-value added is enshrined in statute. And, a lot of it is in statute because we refused to do things until Congress told us to do it. I see that happening right now with oversight of services. We’ve been fighting with how to get top-level attention to large service acquisitions for a year. Congress stepped in and told us how they wanted it done -- which has more layers of review than we might have done ourselves, if we only could have focused on the problem, and less on trying to stop something that was inevitable. That’s the same way we got independent cost estimates, our OT&E and LFT&E statutes, manpower estimates, etc.

I agree that we need to find the top three to five drivers of cost and schedule that are non-value added. So what are those three to five things?

